Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0026 PO




)

JEREMY D. YATES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


There is cause to discipline Jeremy D. Yates for committing the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and operating a vehicle on a highway without a valid license.

Procedure


On January 5, 2007, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint asserting that Yates’ peace officer license is subject to discipline.  Yates was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/hearing by personal service on April 30, 2007.  


We convened a hearing on the complaint on July 9, 2007.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Though Yates was notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Yates nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 9, 2007, when our reporter filed the transcript.   
Findings of Fact


1.  Yates holds a Class B peace officer license.


2.  On May 11, 2006, Yates drove a motor vehicle while intoxicated and without a valid license.  As a result, on June 12, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Yates pled guilty to driving while intoxicated and operating a vehicle on a highway without a valid license.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Yates on probation.  

3.  Yates was charged with unlawful use of a weapon and felonious restraint in the Circuit Court of Dunklin County as a result of an incident occurring on August 24, 2006, but the charges were dismissed.  Yates pled guilty to a charge of false impersonation arising from the same incident.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director cites § 590.080:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

I.  Guilty Pleas to Driving While Intoxicated and Operating a 
Vehicle on a Highway Without a Valid License

The Director argues that Yates committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010.1, RSMo 2000, which states: 
A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.
Yates pled guilty to this offense and has offered nothing to explain away his plea.
  We find that Yates committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated and that the Director has cause to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


The Director also argues that Yates committed the crime of operating a vehicle on a highway without a valid license in violation of § 302.020.1, RSMo 2000, which states: 

Unless otherwise provided for by law, it shall be unlawful for any person, except those expressly exempted by section 302.080, to: 
(1) Operate any vehicle upon any highway in this state unless the person has a valid license[.]

Yates pled guilty to this offense and has offered nothing to explain away his plea.  We find that Yates committed the criminal offense of operating a vehicle upon a highway without a valid license and that the Director has cause to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

II.  Incident Occurring on August 24, 2006

The Director’s complaint also asserts: 

On August 24, 2006, Respondent pointed a gun at Thomas Sample in Kennett, Missouri, and told Mr. Sample that Respondent was an undercover police officer.  The Respondent told Mr. Sample that he was going to shoot him and escorted Mr. Sample to the hood of a car where the Respondent handcuffed Mr. Sample and told Mr. Sample there was a warrant for his arrest.  Respondent stated that he did this as a “joke” and Respondent was intoxicated at the time.  Respondent was not commissioned as a peace officer.  These acts constitute the crimes of Felonious Restraint §565.120, Assault in the Third Degree §565.070, and Unlawful Use of a Weapon §571.030(4)(5), RSMo.  

The Director presented no evidence supporting any of these allegations.  The Director relied on the court’s judgment, which shows that the charges of unlawful use of a weapon and felonious 
restraint were dismissed.  There is nothing in the record showing the facts that were the basis of the charges.  The court record shows that Yates pled guilty to a charge of false impersonation for an incident that occurred on August 24, 2006.  However, because the Director’s complaint has not asserted that Yates committed the crime of false impersonation, we cannot find cause for discipline on that basis.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Yates under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and operating a vehicle on a highway without a valid license.  

SO ORDERED on July 27, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT    



Commissioner

	�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�See Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  


�The Director cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C), which provides that an officer may be disciplined if he has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.  We have stated in numerous decisions that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation, and we do not repeat that discussion here.  E.g., Nicholas v. Director of Public Safety, No. 06-0546 PO (Dec. 8, 2006); Director of Public Safety v. Guinn, No. 06-0084 PO (Sept. 19, 2006.) 


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)(3)-(4); Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  
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